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As of July 23, 2021, and in accordance 
with 49 U.S.C. 31136(e) and 31315(b), 
the following individual has satisfied 
the renewal conditions for obtaining an 
exemption from the vision requirement 
in the FMCSRs for interstate CMV 
drivers (80 FR 35699, 80 FR 48404, 82 
FR 33542, 84 FR 47057): 
Bradley J. Kearl (UT) 

The driver was included in docket 
number FMCSA–2015–0052. The 
exemption is applicable as of July 23, 
2021, and will expire on July 23, 2023. 

As of July 31, 2021, and in accordance 
with 49 U.S.C. 31136(e) and 31315(b), 
the following individual has satisfied 
the renewal conditions for obtaining an 
exemption from the vision requirement 
in the FMCSRs for interstate CMV 
drivers (78 FR 24798, 78 FR 46407, 80 
FR 36395, 82 FR 33542, 84 FR 47057): 
Edward Swaggerty, Jr. (OH) 

The driver was included in docket 
number FMCSA–2013–0027. The 
exemption is applicable as of July 31, 
2021, and will expire on July 31, 2023. 

V. Conditions and Requirements 

The exemptions are extended subject 
to the following conditions: (1) Each 
driver must undergo an annual physical 
examination (a) by an ophthalmologist 
or optometrist who attests that the 
vision in the better eye continues to 
meet the requirements in 49 CFR 
391.41(b)(10), and (b) by a certified 
medical examiner (ME), as defined by 
§ 390.5, who attests that the driver is 
otherwise physically qualified under 
§ 391.41; (2) each driver must provide a 
copy of the ophthalmologist’s or 
optometrist’s report to the ME at the 
time of the annual medical examination; 
and (3) each driver must provide a copy 
of the annual medical certification to 
the employer for retention in the 
driver’s qualification file or keep a copy 
of his/her driver’s qualification if he/her 
is self-employed. The driver must also 
have a copy of the exemption when 
driving, for presentation to a duly 
authorized Federal, State, or local 
enforcement official. The exemption 
will be rescinded if: (1) The person fails 
to comply with the terms and 
conditions of the exemption; (2) the 
exemption has resulted in a lower level 
of safety than was maintained before it 
was granted; or (3) continuation of the 
exemption would not be consistent with 
the goals and objectives of 49 U.S.C. 
31136(e) and 31315(b). 

VI. Preemption 

During the period the exemption is in 
effect, no State shall enforce any law or 
regulation that conflicts with this 

exemption with respect to a person 
operating under the exemption. 

VI. Conclusion 
Based upon its evaluation of the 67 

exemption applications, FMCSA renews 
the exemptions of the aforementioned 
drivers from the vision requirement in 
§ 391.41(b)(10), subject to the 
requirements cited above. In accordance 
with 49 U.S.C. 31136(e) and 31315(b), 
each exemption will be valid for two 
years unless revoked earlier by FMCSA. 

Larry W. Minor, 
Associate Administrator for Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2021–11642 Filed 6–2–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4910–EX–P 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

Bureau of the Fiscal Service 

Proposed Collection of Information: 
List of Data (A) and List of Data (B) 

ACTION: Notice and request for 
comments. 

SUMMARY: The Department of the 
Treasury, as part of its continuing effort 
to reduce paperwork and respondent 
burden, invites the general public and 
other Federal agencies to take this 
opportunity to comment on proposed 
and/or continuing information 
collections, as required by the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
Currently the Bureau of the Fiscal 
Service within the Department of the 
Treasury is soliciting comments 
concerning List of Data (A) and List of 
Data (B). 
DATES: Written comments should be 
received on or before August 2, 2021 to 
be assured of consideration. 
ADDRESSES: Direct all written comments 
and requests for additional information 
to Bureau of the Fiscal Service, Bruce A. 
Sharp, Room #4006–A, P.O. Box 1328, 
Parkersburg, WV 26106–1328, or 
bruce.sharp@fiscal.treasury.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Title: List of Data (A) and List of Data 
(B). 

OMB Number: 1530–0061. 
Abstract: This information is 

collected from insurance companies to 
assist the Treasury Department in 
determining acceptability of the 
companies applying for a Certificate of 
Authority to write or reinsure Federal 
surety bonds and/or gain recognition as 
an Admitted Reinsurer. 

Current Actions: Extension of a 
currently approved collection. 

Type of Review: Regular. 
Affected Public: Business or other for- 

profit. 

Estimated Number of Respondents: 
30. 

Estimated Time per Respondent: 5 
hours. 

Estimated Total Annual Burden 
Hours: 150. 

Request for Comments: Comments 
submitted in response to this notice will 
be summarized and/or included in the 
request for OMB approval. All 
comments will become a matter of 
public record. Comments are invited on: 
1. Whether the collection of information 
is necessary for the proper performance 
of the functions of the agency, including 
whether the information shall have 
practical utility; 2. the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
collection of information; 3. ways to 
enhance the quality, utility, and clarity 
of the information to be collected; 4. 
ways to minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on 
respondents, including through the use 
of automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology; 
and 5. estimates of capital or start-up 
costs and costs of operation, 
maintenance, and purchase of services 
to provide information. 

Dated: May 28, 2021. 
Bruce A. Sharp, 
Bureau PRA Clearance Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2021–11675 Filed 6–2–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4810–AS–P 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Submission for OMB 
Review; Comment Request; State 
Election of Qualified Health Insurance 
for Health Coverage Tax Credit (HCTC) 

AGENCY: Departmental Offices, U.S. 
Department of the Treasury. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of the 
Treasury will submit the following 
information collection requests to the 
Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review and clearance in 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995, on or after the 
date of publication of this notice. The 
public is invited to submit comments on 
these requests. 
DATES: Comments should be received on 
or before July 6, 2021 to be assured of 
consideration. 
ADDRESSES: Written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collection should be sent 
within 30 days of publication of this 
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ 
PRAMain. Find this particular 
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information collection by selecting 
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open 
for Public Comments’’ or by using the 
search function. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Copies of the submissions may be 
obtained from Spencer W. Clark by 
emailing PRA@treasury.gov, calling 
(202) 927–5331, or viewing the entire 
information collection request at 
www.reginfo.gov. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Internal Revenue Service (IRS) 

Title: State Election of Qualified 
Health Insurance for Health Coverage 
Tax Credit (HCTC). 

OMB Control Number: 1545–1875. 
Type of Review: Extension without 

change of a currently approved 
collection. 

Description: Revenue Procedure 
2004–12 informs states how to elect a 
health program to be qualified health 
insurance for purposes of the health 
coverage tax credit (HCTC) under 
section 35 of the Internal Revenue Code. 
The collection of information is 
voluntary. However, if a state does not 
make an election, eligible residents of 
the state may be impeded in their efforts 
to claim the HCTC. 

Form: None. 
Affected Public: State governments. 
Estimated Number of Respondents: 

51. 
Frequency of Response: Once. 
Estimated Total Number of Annual 

Responses: 51. 
Estimated Time per Response: 30 

minutes. 
Estimated Total Annual Burden 

Hours: 26. 

(Authority: 44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.) 

Dated: May 28, 2021. 
Spencer W. Clark, 
Treasury PRA Clearance Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2021–11696 Filed 6–2–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4830–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS 
AFFAIRS 

VA’s Indian Health Service/Tribal 
Health Program Reimbursement 
Agreements Program—Pharmacy 
Reimbursement Rate for the Lower 48 
States 

AGENCY: Department of Veterans Affairs. 
ACTION: Notice of Tribal Consultation 
Session. 

SUMMARY: VA, Veterans Health 
Administration (VHA) will facilitate a 
tribal consultation regarding VA’s 
Indian Health Service/Tribal Health 
Program (IHS/THP) Reimbursement 
Agreements Program. VA is seeking 
input on adopting a pharmacy 
reimbursement rate for the lower 48 
states. 

DATES: Comments must be received by 
VA on or before July 5, 2021. 
ADDRESSES: Comments may be 
submitted to tribalgovernment
consultation@va.gov or by mail at 
Department of Veterans Affairs, Suite 
915L, 810 Vermont Avenue NW, 
Washington, DC 20420. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Kara 
Hawthorne, IHS/THP Program Manager, 
VA Office of Community Care, at 
Tribal.Agreements@va.gov, or by 
telephone at 303–780–4826. (This is not 
a toll-free number.) 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Utilizing 
the authorities found in 25 U.S.C. 
1645(c), Sharing Arrangements with 
Federal Agencies, and 38 U.S.C. 8153, 
Sharing of Health-Care Resources, VA, 
IHS and Tribal health care providers 
have created the IHS/THP 
Reimbursement Agreements Program. 
This program provides a means for IHS 
and THP health facilities to receive 
reimbursement from VA for direct care 
services, including pharmaceutics, 
provided to eligible American Indian/ 
Alaska Native (AI/AN) Veterans. 
Currently, reimbursement agreements 
under this program state that VA will 
reimburse ‘‘actual costs’’ for 
pharmaceuticals. In implementing this 
requirement, VA has realized that this 
term, ‘‘actual costs,’’ may be ambiguous 
and has led to difficulties in 
administering the agreements in 
compliance with applicable laws. VA is 
considering replacing the term ‘‘actual 
cost’’ with a more recognizable and 
easily calculated rate. Selecting an 
industry standard pharmaceutical rate 
structure would benefit IHS/THP sites 
by making it easier to understand and 
predict the reimbursement rate by 
eliminating the need to calculate actual 
cost. 

VA is proposing two distinct 
pharmacy payment rates for IHS and 
THP facilities. For IHS facilities, VA has 
collaborated with IHS to use the Federal 
Supply Schedule (FSS) or other 
established contract vehicles (i.e., joint 
national drug contracts) pharmaceutical 
pricing as the proposed reimbursement 
rate, as most of their pharmaceuticals 
are purchased using the FSS contract or 

other contract vehicles. The FSS 
contract and other contract vehicles are 
collectively referred to as the FSS rate. 
For those pharmaceuticals not available 
on FSS, or non-contracted drugs, claims 
will be paid based on the adopted rate 
that is agreed upon with THPs. 

For THP facilities, VA is suggesting 
using one of two industry-standard 
pharmacy reimbursement 
methodologies. These proposed 
methodologies are: (1) Wholesale 
Acquisition Cost (WAC) plus dispensing 
fee and (2) Average Wholesale Price 
(AWP), minus discount, plus dispensing 
fee. 

This written tribal consultation is 
seeking input on the preferred 
pharmacy reimbursement rate from the 
options above. VA suggests the 
following questions for response: 

(1) For the rates for THP facilities, 
what is your preferred methodology, 
WAC plus dispensing fee, or (2) AWP, 
minus discount, plus dispensing fee. 

(2) For the rates for THP facilities, if 
you identify AWP as the preferred 
method, what would you propose as the 
AWP discount percent rate for generic 
drugs and name brand/specialty drugs? 
How did you calculate or determine the 
proposed discount percent rate? 

(3) For THP dispensing fee, VA 
proposes to adopt an amount in line 
with industry standard, which is 
generally less than $1.00 per drug, to be 
applied to either selected rates (WAC or 
AWP). Do you agree with $1.00 per drug 
for a dispensing fee? If not, what do you 
propose the dispensing fee should be? 
How did you calculate or determine the 
proposed dispensing fee? 

(4) Do you have any comments on 
pharmacy reimbursement rates for IHS 
facilities and/or the related claims 
submission and reimbursement process? 

Signing Authority 

Denis McDonough, Secretary of 
Veterans Affairs, approved this 
document on May 26, 2021, and 
authorized the undersigned to sign and 
submit the document to the Office of the 
Federal Register for publication 
electronically as an official document of 
the Department of Veterans Affairs. 

Luvenia Potts, 
Regulation Development Coordinator, Office 
of Regulation Policy & Management, Office 
of General Counsel, Department of Veterans 
Affairs. 
[FR Doc. 2021–11624 Filed 6–2–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 8320–01–P 
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